

Nos. 21-1326, 22-111

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, ET AL.,
EX REL. TRACY SCHUTTE & MICHAEL YARBERRY,
Petitioners,

v.

SUPERVALU, INC., ET AL.,
Respondents.

UNITED STATES, EX REL. THOMAS PROCTOR,
Petitioner,

v.

SAFEWAY, INC.,
Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

Tejinder Singh
Counsel of Record
SPARACINO PLLC
1920 L Street, NW
Suite 835
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 629-3530
tejinder@sparacinopllc.com

John Timothy Keller
Dale J. Aschemann
ASCHEMANN KELLER LLC
300 North Monroe St.
Marion, IL 62959-2326
(618) 998-9988

Additional Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

Rand J. Riklin
GOODE CASSEB JONES
RIKLIN CHOATE & WATSON
2122 North Main Avenue
P.O. Box 120480
San Antonio, TX 78212
(210) 733-6030

Gary M. Grossenbacher
ATTORNEY AT LAW
402 Vale Street
Rollingwood, TX 78746
(512) 699-5436

Glenn Grossenbacher
LAW OFFICE OF GLENN
GROSSENBACHER
24165 IwH-10 W.
Ste 217-766
San Antonio, TX 78257
(210) 271-3888

C. Jarrett Anderson
ANDERSON LLC
1409 Wathen Avenue
Austin, TX 78703-2527
(512) 619-4549

Paul B. Martins
Julie Webster Popham
James A. Tate
HELMER, MARTINS, TATE
& GARRETT CO., LPA
1745 Madison Road
Cincinnati, OH 45206
(513) 421-2400

Jason M. Idell
IDELL PLLC
6800 Westgate Blvd.
Ste 132 #301
Austin, TX 78745
(512) 689-3081

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS BELOW	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
I. Introduction.....	3
II. Factual Background.....	5
III.Procedural History	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. The False Claims Act Imposes Liability on Defendants Who Present False Claims Without an Honest Subjective Belief in the Claims’ Truth	22
A. A False Claim Presented Without Honest Belief in its Truth Is a “Fraudulent” Claim Presented With “Actual Knowledge”	22
B. A Defendant Who Presents a False Claim Without Honest Belief in its Truth Is Acting “Knowingly” Under the False Claims Act’s Three-Part Scienter Standard	31

II. The Seventh Circuit Erroneously Created a Novel and Unfounded Exception to the False Claims Act's Scientist Standard.....	38
III. Under the Correct Legal Standard, This Court Should Reverse the Decisions Below ...	54
CONCLUSION	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Air & Liquid Sys. Corp. v. DeVries</i> , 139 S. Ct. 986 (2019).....	25
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2063 (2021).....	25
<i>Com. Contractors, Inc. v. United States</i> , 154 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 1998)	37
<i>Cooper v. Schlesinger</i> , 111 U.S. 148 (1884)	29, 30
<i>Derry v. Peek</i> , 14 A.C. 337 (1889).....	25, 26
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	41, 55
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	35
<i>Halo Elecs., Inc. v. Pulse Elecs., Inc.</i> , 579 U.S. 93 (2016).....	41, 47
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford Cnty., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	44, 45
<i>Howard v. Gould</i> , 28 Vt. 523 (Vt. 1856)	28
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Pol’y Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020).....	31, 55
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, Rini, Kramer & Ulrich LPA</i> , 559 U.S. 573 (2010).....	41, 54

<i>Kolstad v. Am. Dental Ass’n</i> , 527 U.S. 526 (1999)	41
<i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019)	25
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 575 U.S. 175 (2015)	25
<i>S.E.C. v. Big Apple Consulting USA, Inc.</i> , 783 F.3d 786 (11th Cir. 2015)	35
<i>Safeco Ins. Co. of Am. v. Burr</i> , 551 U.S. 47 (2007)	14, 38, 39, 40, 41, 46
<i>Tantchev v. Garland</i> , 46 F.4th 431 (6th Cir. 2022)	35
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021)	25
<i>United States ex rel. Decesare v. Americare in Home Nursing</i> , 2011 WL 607390 (E.D. Va. Feb. 10, 2011)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 73 F. Supp. 3d 1002 (S.D. Ill. 2014)	14
<i>United States ex rel. Garbe v. Kmart Corp.</i> , 824 F.3d 632 (7th Cir. 2016)	5, 13, 14
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009)	23
<i>United States ex rel. Lynch v. Univ. of Cincinnati Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 2020 WL 1322790 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 20, 2020)	37
<i>United States ex rel. Ormsby v. Sutter Health</i> , 444 F. Supp. 3d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2020)	37

<i>United States ex rel. Prather v. Brookdale Senior Living Communities,</i> 892 F.3d 822 (6th Cir. 2018).....	37
<i>United States ex rel. Swoben v. United Healthcare Ins. Co.,</i> 848 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2016).....	37
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&F Props. of Lake Cnty., Inc.,</i> 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	37
<i>United States v. Bourseau,</i> 531 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2008).....	37
<i>United States v. Chen,</i> 402 F. App'x 185 (9th Cir. 2010).....	37
<i>United States v. Hong,</i> 938 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2019).....	35
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.,</i> 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	3
<i>United States v. Nektalov,</i> 461 F.3d 309 (7th Cir. 2006).....	32
<i>United States v. One 1973 Rolls Royce,</i> 43 F.3d 794 (3d Cir. 1994).....	32
<i>United States v. One 1989 Jeep Wagoneer,</i> 976 F.2d 1172 (8th Cir. 1992).....	35
<i>United States v. Outreach Diagnostic Clinic LLP,</i> 2020 WL 1272609 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2020).....	37
<i>United States v. Raymond & Whitcomb Co.,</i> 53 F. Supp. 2d 436 (S.D.N.Y. 1999).....	37
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Escobar,</i> 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	23, 24, 30, 36, 43

<i>Viacom Int'l, Inc. v. YouTube, Inc.</i> , 676 F.3d 19 (2d Cir. 2012)	32
--	----

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1681n(a)	39, 42, 46
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(a)(1)(A)	i, 3, 23, 31, 42
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)	i, 3, 42, 43
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(A)(iii)	44
31 U.S.C. § 3729(b)(1)(B)	3, 23

Regulations

42 C.F.R. § 447.512(b)	5
------------------------------	---

Treatises

Dan B. Dobbs et al., <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 665 (Westlaw July 2022 Update)	27
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 107, p.741 (5th ed. 1984)	27
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 526 (Am. L. Inst. 1977, Westlaw Oct. 2022 Update)	3, 25, 28, 29, 32, 36, 43
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liab. for Econ. Harm § 10 (Am. L. Inst. 2020)	25
1 Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on Equity Jurisprudence</i> § 193, p.117 (1st English ed. 1884)	27

Other Authorities

132 Cong. Rec. H6482 (daily ed. Sept. 9, 1986).....	35
132 Cong. Rec. S11244 (daily ed. Aug. 11, 1986).....	35
<i>Knowledge</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (5th ed. 1979)	32
Joseph Blocher, <i>Free Speech & Justified True Belief</i> , 133 Harv. L. Rev. 439 (2019)	32
Gregory M. Gilchrist, <i>Willful Blindness as Mere Evidence</i> , 54 Loy. L.A. L. Rev. 405 (2021)	33
Rollin M. Perkins, <i>A Rationale of Mens Rea</i> , 52 Harv. L. Rev. 905 (1939)	32
S. Rep. No. 99-345 (1986)	24, 34, 37, 42
Warren A. Seavey, <i>Negligence - Subjective or Objective?</i> 41 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1927)	32
Henry T. Terry, <i>Intent to Defraud</i> , 25 Yale L.J. 87 (1911)	28
